

No. 66375-5

**COURT OF APPEALS – DIVISION ONE
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MILLER ROOFING ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Appellant

v.

TIM McCLINCY, an individual, McCLINCY BROTHERS FLOOR
COVERINGS, INC., a Washington corporation dba McCLINCY'S
HOME DECORATING,

Respondent

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

STEVEN J. JAGER, WSBA #10942
MARNIE H. SILVER, WSBA #34002
Attorneys for Appellant
JAGER LAW OFFICE PLLC
600 Stewart Street, Suite 1100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 441-9710

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUL -6 PM 2:55

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	The Trial Court Erroneously Held Miller Liable As A Manufacturer.....	1	
	i.	Miller Was Not A Manufacturer Under Any Statutory Or Common Law Definition.....	1
	ii.	Evidence Was Presented That McClincy Was To Look Elsewhere For Manufacturer Warranty Protection.....	5
B.	The Trial Court Erroneously Awarded Damages Arising Out Of Breach Of Miller's 1997 Contract For Roofing Work	8	
C.	The Trial Court Erroneously Held Miller Liable For Breach Of Oral Contracts For Work in 2005 And 2006, As Those Claims Were Barred By The Three Year Statute Of Limitations.....	9	
	i.	McClincy Was On Notice Of Roof Deficiencies In 2005 and 2006	9
	ii.	The Discovery Rule Is Inapplicable In The Instant Matter.....	12
	iii.	Claims Against Miller For Work in 2005 And 2006 Are Time Barred	13
D.	Plaintiff McClincy Brothers Floor Covering, Inc. d/b/a McClincy's Home Decorating Failed To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted	16	
E.	Conclusion	18	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 426 (2006)	10, 12
<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condo. Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 579, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Blankenship v. Kaldor</i> , 114 Wn. App. 312, 57 P.3d 295 (2002).....	15
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W. 2d 822 (Mo. 1991).....	2
<i>Condit v. Lewis Refrigeration Co.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 106, 676 P.2d 466 (1984)	2
<i>Freezer Storage, Inc. v. Armstrong Cork Co.</i> , 476 Pa. 270, 382 A.2d 715 (1978)	2
<i>G.W. Constr. Corp. v. Prof'l Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 360, 853 P.2d 484 (1993).....	13
<i>Giraud v. Quincy Farm & Chem.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 443, 6 P.3d 104 (2000)	13
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 150 Wn. App. 187, 193, 208 P.3d 1 (2009)	12
<i>Lyddert v. Grants County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	15
<i>Lobak Partitions, Inc. v. Atlas Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 493, 749 P.2d 716 (1988)	17

Unpublished Cases

<i>Harbour Homes, Inc. v. America 1st Roofing & Builders, Inc.</i> , Wash. Ct. App., Oct. 25, 2010.....	10
--	----

Statutes

RCW 4.16.170 14

RCW 4.16.300 9

RCW 4.16.310 1, 2, 8

RCW 4.16.326 9

RCW 7.72.060 2

Rules

CR 12(b)(6) 17, 18

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th Ed. 1999) 17
